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OVERNIGHT DELIVERY - ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE TRACKING:

Colorado Building
1341 G, Street NW
Suite 600

Washington DC 20005

Docker Clerk

Office of Administrative Appeals
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
1 Wintter Street, 3" Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Re:  Texon USA - Russell, MA
NPDES No. MA0(5282
Permit Appeal
Request for Adjudicatory Hearing

Dear Environmental Appeals Beard and Office of Administrative Appeals:

On behalf of our client, Texon USA located at 1190 Huntington Road in Russell, Massachusetts,
we are writing this letter for two purpeses: 1) to file an appeal of the final NPDES Permit issued
10 Texon USA on September 9, 2005 with the Environmental Appcals Board; and 2} to file an
appeal and request an adjudicatory hearing from the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection Office of Administrative Appeals.

Texon USA is concerned that certain conditions of the final NPDES Permit are unnecessarily
stringent and are not applicable. Texon USA was issued a draft NPDES permit on April 15,
2005. The draft Permit and the September 2005 final NPDES permit contained virtually the same
permit language except for the monitoring requirement for daily upstream and downstream
temperamre sampling. This language was added after the Draft permit and included with the
issuance of the Final Permit.

We urge the Board of Environmental Appeals and the Office of Administrative Appeals o
undertake full and independent reviews of this appeal.
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Requester Information
This request is being filed by the Permit Holder:

Texon USA

Mr. Bryan Ward - Technical Service Manager
1190 Huntington Street, P.O. Box 365
Russell, Massachusetts 01071

{413) B62-3652 ext 224

{413) 8624530

The requestor is being represented by:
Tighe & Bond, Inc
Consulting Engineers
Jeffrey P. Bibeau
53 Southampion Road
Westfield, MA 01085
{413) 572-3215
(413) 562-5317 fax

A letter from Texon USA is attached authorizing Tighe & Bond, Inc. to represent the requestor.

Service

Simultaneous with the service of this appeal, the requestor’s representative certifies that copies
have been sent by United States Mail — Certified Mail to all parties addressed above as well as all
parties listed as copied at the end of this letter.

Statement of Interest - Specific Permit Conditions Under Appeal
Texon USA, through this letter, requests appeal of the following NPDES Permit conditions.
Foutnotes — Number 5, Sentence 3 — Page 3 of 7

Texon USA appeals the inclusion of the text “thc permittee is required to monitor upstream and
downstream of the discharge daily to determine any changes in river temperature from the
discharge”.

Background Inte Development Of The Permit

Copies of previous NPDES Permits, Administrative Orders as well as supporting documentation
are aitached in the Appendices as listed below:

Appendix A - Authorization to Represent

.
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Appendix B — September 9, 2005 Final NPDES Permit

Appendix C - October 3, 2005 Payment Documentation

Appendix D - April 15, 2005 Draft NPDES Permit

Appendix E - October 19, 1998 Temperature Limit Discussion

Appendix F - Actual Temperature Measurements Coilected From Sept.29-0Oct.5, 2005

Appendix G - Photographs of Corrent Upstream and Pownstreaun Sample Locations
Docnmentation of Standing te File Appeal

Regulations governing appeal of NPDES Permits (40 CER 124.19) stipulate that “...any person
who filed comments on that draft permit or participated in the public hearing may petition the
Environmental Appeals Board to review any condition of the permit decision... Any person who
failed te file comments or failed to participate in the public hearing may petition for administrative
review only to the extent of the changes from the draft to the final permit decision....The petition
shall include a statement of flie reasons supporting the review, inclading a demonstration that any
jssues being raised werye raised during the public comment period...”.

The draft permit did not contain the language regarding daily upstream and downstream sampiing,
however, the final permit contained this language. Texon USA was not provided an epportunity
to comment on the sampling requirement prior to the issuance of the final permit.

Comments on the Final Permit

For reference, the comments on the final NPDES permit which are relevant to the items under
appeal in this letter are restated below along with EPA’s response and a more detailed discussion
of the basis of appeal for each item. ,

Footnotes - Number 5, Sentence 3 - Page 3 of 7

Westfield River Watershed Association Comment on Draft Permit: This Facility discharges
votreated, non-contact cocling water and boiler water. The draft permit carries over the
maximum temperature of 90°F from the existing permit. Presumably modeling was completed to
determine this temperature maximem would not violate Massachusetts Class B water quality
standards given the effluent flow rate and 7Q10 flow. Has it also been determined that this
temperature limitation is adequate to prevent a change in water temperature in cxcess of 5°F as
required in the State’s water quality standards for Class B waters? If reasonable potential exists
for a change in temperature of over 5°F ghove background than a limitation on temperature and
determine the change in temmperature after a reasonable assimilation zone. The Agency might also
want to consider detailing a sampling methodology on how to capture the maximum daily
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temperature reading given the temperature is sampled only once each day in a grab which has the
potential to miss the maximum daily effluent temperature,

EPA Response: Inclusion of langnage in the final permit (Footnotes, Number 5) thar states, “The
discharge shall not result in a change in the receiving water temperature of greater than 5°F, The
permittee i3 required to monitor effluent temperature daily at a time period when maximum
thermal load is expected. In addition, the permittee is required to monitor upstream and
downstream of the discharge daily to determine any changes in river temperamre from the
discharge.

Appeal; Texon USA has serious safety concerns with monitering upstream and downstream
discharges on a daily basis, especially during inclement weather. The slope along the Westfield
River is extremely steep and overgrown with brush. Refer to the photographs provided in
Appendix G of this document.

Comment B.5 from the Massachusetts Division of Fisheries, Wildlife, and Environmental Law
Enforcement Riverways Program discussed that a monitoring requirement shoutd be included
[E it was determined that there was a reasonable poiential to exceed the five degree delta. An
analysis model dated October 19, 1998, attached in Appendix F of this document, provides
strong support that there is not a reasonable potential to exceed the five degree delta. It is of
the opinion of Tighe & Bond that the requirement for monitoring should net be included in the
permit. Texon USA has included temperature modeling data (Provided in Appendix E) that
illustrates theoretical temperature increases downsiream from the outfall to be less than five
degrees. For the mill to cause a 5°F increase at the recommended revised average daily flow of
2.17 MGD (2.07 cfs), assumicg the critical low flow of the river at 32 cfs, mill effluent would
need to be at least 115°F. This occurs when the river is at minimum temperature (32°F).

2.07¢f(x°F) + 32cfs(32°F) = 34.07cfz(32+3°F)
x = 115°F {mill effluent ternperature cansing rise of 5° in river)

When river temperatures are warmer, higher discharge temperatures could be allowed without
changing the water temperature by more than 5°F. The maximum historic discharge
temperature of Texon’s effluent to date was 54°F. Based on this analysis, the mill does not
have the potential to violate the first part of the water quality standard and, therefore, no
numeric limit is required. This data was obtained through a model of the Westfield River.

Although the final NPDES permit did not determine upstream and downstream locations.
Texon USA has recently conducted a battery of temperature samphing upstream and
downstream of the outfall. The temperature sampling data indicates that the effluent discharge
has minimum to ne affect on the downsiream temperature.
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Conclusion: On behalf of Texon USA, we request that the Environmental Appeals Board and
the Office of Administrative Appeals direct EPA Region 1 and the Massachusetts Department
of Environmental Protection to delete the upstream and downstream sampling requirement for
temperature.

Request for Stay

In requesting the appeal of the permit conditions as well as a formal hearing from the Office of
Administrative Appeals on the above referenced NPDES Permit. If additional information, not
already available, becomes available regarding this subject before such time as a hearing may
be granted, we hereby request to be allowed to submit such additional information for purposes
of conducting the hearing.

Statement to Provide Testimony

As required by 40 CFR 124,74(c)(4}, the requester agrees to make available to appear and testify:
(i} the requester
(i)  all persons represented by the requester

{iii)  all officers, directors, employees, consultants and agents of the requester and the
persons represented by the requester.

On behalf of Texon USA, we respectfully request that you graot the appeal and hearing on the
abovereferenced NPDES Permit.  1f you have any questions regarding this appeal or require
additional information, please contact either Mr. Bryan Ward, Technical Service Manager, at
(413) 862-3652 ext 224 or the undersigned at (413) 572-3243.

Very puly yours,
TIGHE & BOND, INC,

%/KM

Jeffrey P. Bibeau
Project Manager, Industrial Services Group

DARVRTE\NPDES\NFDES-Appeal 2005 dog
Capy by Cercified Mail:

Texon USA
1190 Huntington Road
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P.0. Box 363
Russell, MA 01071

Robert W. Golledge, Jr., Commissioner

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
1 Winter Street — 2™ Floor

Boston, MA G2108

Arleen O’Dornell, Deputy Commissioner
Massachusetis Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Resource Protection

1 Winter Street - 2™ Floor

Boston, MA {2108

Paul Hogan,

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Ceniral Regional Office — Bureau of Resource Protection
627 Main Street

Worcester, MA 01608

Paul Nietupski

Massaclusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Western Regional Office

436 Dwight Street

Springfield, MA 01103

Brian Pit, Chief MA NPDES Permits Unit
U.S8. EPA Region [

1 Congress Street Suite 1100

Boston, MA 02114-2023

Victor Alvarez

Massachusetts Office of Ecosystem Protection - CPE
U.S. EPA Region |

1 Congress Street Suite 1100

Boston, MA 021142023
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TEXO 1] Texon USA

International

1190 Huntingten Road

PO, Brx 365

Russell, kA 01071-3365
Telephone: (#13) 862-3852
Facslmile- (413 862-4543
{413) BE2-4E30

Erviranmental Appeals Board
MC11038, .S, EPA, Arfel Rios Buflding
1200 Pannsylvania Avenue, H.W,
Washington, D.C. 20460

Docket Clerk

Office of Administrative Appeals
Commonweslth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmentat Protection
t Winter Street, 3" Floor

Boston, MA 02108

RE:

Texon U5A

NPDES Mo, Mal(052582

Permit Appeal

Request for Adjudicatory Hearing

Dear Environmental Appeals Board and Office of Administrative Appeais:

This letter 1s to authorize the firm of Tighe and Bond, Inc., Consulting Engineers to
act an behalf of Texon USA te act as our representative in filing an appeal of the
company's NPDES discharge permit.

If yau need addit{onal information regarding this authorization, please feel free to
contact me at 413-862-3652 424,

epqrds,

5. Stupak

General Manager
Texan Usa

Mo 9TAS

FW? .' SATRA
N Reusetind
' -

A Texon Intemational company

AGUIUNE UNIFAST FORMO TUFFLEX Vi L.
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AUTHORIZATION TG DISCHARGE UNDER THE
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION 5YSTEM

In compliance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act as Euncrﬁed, (33 US.C.
§§1251 ot geq.; the "CWA"), and the Massachusctts Clean Waters Act, as amended, (M.G.L.
Chap, 21, §§26-53),
TEXON USA
is authorized to discharge from the facility located at
1190 Huntington Road, Russell, MA, 01071

to receiving water named Westfigld River

in accordance with effiuent limitations, menitoring requirements and other conditions set
forth herein,

This permit shall become effective sbxty (60} days from the date of signature.

This permit and the authorization o discharge expire at midnight, Bve (3) years from the
effective date.

This permit supersedes the permit issued on November 12, 1999,

This permit consists of 7 pages in Part I including effluent limitations, monitoring
requirements, Attachment A, and 35 pages in Part I inciuding General Conditions and
Definitions.

Signed this CiJ‘Lda}rof S]je}rﬂ’lDD(/

o M/ (f%éz;\

Director Dirgctor

Office of Ecosystem Protection Division of Watershed Management

Environmental Protection Ageney Department of Envitonmentdl Protection

Boston, A Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Boston, MA
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NPDES Permit No. MAONOS282 Page 3o0f 7

Footnotes:
1. Required for State Certification,
2. For flow, report average and maximum daily discharged for each operating date.

3. All required effluent samples shail be collecied at the point specificd on Page 2 of this
permit. Any change in sampling location must be reviewed and approved in writing
by EPA and MADEP. All samples shali be tested using the analytical methods found
in 40 CFR §136, or alternative methods approved by EPA in accordance with the
procedures in 40 CFR §136. All samples ghall be 24-hour composites unless
specified as 2 grab sample in 40 CFR §136.

4, A 24-hour composite sample will consist of at least twenty four (24} grab samples
taken during one consecutive 24-hour period (e.g. 0700 Monday- 0700 Tuesday),

5. The discharge shall not result in a change in the rccetving water temperature of
greater than 5 degrees F, The permittee js required to monitor efflvent temperafure
daily at a fime period when maxirum thermal load is expected. In addition, the
permittee is required to monitor upstream and downstream of the discharge daily to
determine any changes in river temperature from the discharge,

6. The permittee shall conduet chronic (and modified acute) toxicity tests four times per
year. The chronic test may be used fo caleuiate the acute LC, at the 48 hour exposure
interval. The permitiee shall test the Ceriodaphnia dubia {daphnid) and Pimephales
proimelas (Fathead minnow), Toxicity test samples shall be collected and processed
in accordance with the schedule indicated below. The tests must be performed in
accordance with test procedures and protocols specified in Attachment A of thiz

pernit.
Test Dates Submit Results | Test Species Acute Limit | Clironic
Sceond Weekin | By: LC,, Eimit
C-NOEC
Jatmary, | February 25™ Ceriodaphnia dubla | > 100% Report
Agpril, T | May31® {daphnid) and
July and August 314 Pimephales
October November 30 pmela
(Fathead minnow)
- See Aftachment A

7. The LC,, is the concentration of effiwent which causes mortality ta 50% of the test
organisms, Therefore, 2 100% limit means that a sample of 100% effluent {no
dilution) shall canse no more than 2 50% mortality rate. The C-NOEC (chronie-no
observed effect concentration) is defined as the highest concentration of toxicant or
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That any activity has cccurred or will occur which would resul in the
discharge, on & routine or frequent hasis, of any foxic pollutant (as defined at
40 CFR §122.2) which is not limitcd in the permit, if that discharge will
exceed the highest of the following “notification levels™

(1)  One hundred micrograts per liter {100 ug/l);

{2)  Two hundred micrograms per liter (200 ugfl) for acrolein and
acrylonitrite; five  hundred micrograms per liter {500 ug/)) for
2,4-dinitrophenol and for 2-methyl- 4,6-dinitrophencl; and ons
milligram per liter (1 mg/l) for antimony;

(3y  Five (3) times the maximum concentration value reported for that
pellutant in the permit application in accordance with 40 CFR §
12221 (g) (7); or

(4  Any other nofification Jevel established by the Director in accordance
with 40 CFR §122.44 (1),

That any activity has oceurred or will oceur which would result in the
discharge, on a non-routing or infrequent basis, of any toxic pollutant whick is
not limited in the permit if that discharge will exceed the highest of the *
foliowing notification levels™

{13 Five hundred microgram per liter (500 ug/);
(2}  Onemilligram per liter (1 mg/]) for antimony ;

{3)  Ten(10) times the naximum concenfration valtue reported for that
pollutant in the permit application in accordance with 40 CFR §122.21
(@) (T or

{4)  Any other notification level established by the Director In accordance
with 40 CI'R. §122.44 (),

That they have began or expect to begin to vse or manufacture as an
intermediate or final product or by product, any toxic polhutant which was net
reported in the permit application.

Part LA3. Toxics Control

a.

The permittee shall not discharge any pollutant or combination of pollutants
in toxic amounts,

Any toxic components of the effluent shall not tesult in any demonstrable
harm to aquatic life or violate any state or federal water quality standard which
has been or may be promulgated. Upon promulgation of any such standard,
thiz permit may be revised or amended in aceordance with snch standards,
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C. STATE YERMIT CONDITIONS

This Discharge Permit is {ssued jointly by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (BPA)
and the Massachnsetls Department of Environmental Protection {DEP) under Federal and
State law, respectively, As such, all the terms and conditions of this permit are hereby
incorporated into and constitute a discharge permit issued by the Cormmissioner of the MA
DEP pursuant fo M.G.L. Chap. 21, §43.

Each Ageney shall have the independent right to enforce the terms and conditions of this .
permit. Any modification, suspension or revoeation of this permit shall be effective anly
with respect to the Ageney taking such action, and shall not affect the validity or status of this
pemnit as issued by the other Agency, unless and until each Agency has concumred in writing
with such medification, suspension or revocation. [n the event any portion of this permit is
declared, invalid, illegal or otherwise Issued in violation of State law such permit shall
remain in full force and effect under Federal law as an NPDES permit issued by the 1.5,
Environmental Protection Agency. In the event this permit is declared invalid, ilfegal ar
otherwise issued in violation of Federal law, this permit shall remain in full foree and effect
under State law as a permit issued by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.
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RESPONSE TO COMMENTS FOR:
TEXON USA WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT, RUSSELL, MA
NPDES PERMIT #MA 0005282

On April 20, 2003, the 11.8. Environtnental Protection Agency {"EPA™) and the Massachusetts Department
of Environmental Protection ("MADEP™) (together, the "Agencies”} released for public notice and
comment the draft for National Poltutant Discharge Elimination System ("NPDES") permit for the Texon
USA Wastewster Treatment Plant. The petmit suthorizes the discharge from the wastewater treatment
plant to the Westfield Faver.

The public comment periad for the draft permit ended May 19, 2005,

Cornments weie received during the comment period from: 1. Westfield River Watershed Association and
2. Massachuseits Division of Fishenes, Wildlifs and Bnvirenmental Taw Enforeestent [MAFW&ELE]-
Riverways Program

The comments and responses are given below.

A Wostfield River Watershed Assaciation cominents:
Comment 4,1:

We support the EPA in not ailowing increases in BOD, TS8 and flow, The compliance record for this
plent is probiematic.

Response A.1:

The Agencies agree that the BOD, T5S and flow should not be increased and thus it is so reflected in the
final pernuit.

Comment A.2:

The permit packet Fact Sheet save the plant has not kad any exceedances of fts BOD and TSS but rhis is
ceriginly not true- particuiarly for BOD. The attachmenis provided in the packet clearly show many
months with maximum and even monthly average load Hinits above the permitted amounts. More
distressing is o fair number of nouie toxicity lest faifures with both test species used. The permittee also
fooked at chrenic feub lethal) joxicity and the results were rot great for many of the tests but there is no
assigned chronic toxioity fevel bacause of the dilution afforded this discharge,

Responso AZ:

The Agencies acknowiedge there have been exceedances of the BOD and limits. The information
presented in the fact sheet was an evaluation of 13 yoars worth of dats (which include high and low values)
and an overview of the average values as related fo the existing permir limits. BOD and TSS excesdances
occurred during-that time period. The fact sheef will not be changed but this clariffeation will be part of the
admministrative record..




Commtent A.3:

The Fuct Sheet does not explain how the 7010 for the river was defermined at the discharge point. The
draft permit for the Huntington WIWITP has ¢ 7017 of 17.23 ofv at ity upstream discharze location, The
7010 for the Texon discharge point is more than 30% larger though not that far downstream, We want to
fmow how ihis 7010 was eolewlated and if it takes into account the discontinuation of the discharges from
the other paper companies,

Besponse Ad:

The MA DEP Division of Watershed Management reviewsd the Huntington and Texan 70 10 values.

The discharge frotn the Huntington facility {s sctually via a diffuser located midstream in the West Branch
Westfield River (WBWR) channel, 45 feet upstreamn of the confluence with the Westfiald River (WR).
The MaA DEP determined that it wonld be appropriate 10 use the drainage area for both the Gvers thus
Iincreastng the 710 for the Huntingten facility, Therefors, the new Huntington 7Q10 flow valwe based on
approxineately 320 square miles of drajnage area was recalculated to be 33,3 ofs,

The difulion at the Texon dischar';ga was recalpnlated at 31.4 cfs. The MA DEP recaleulated the drmnage
area and the 7010 flow estimate using the low How egfimate watershed tools developed by TISGS
Stremmstats progran supported n baseGlE. Please see Fighire [ attached to these ¢ommenis,

Comment A4 [related 1o tenperature conditions in the permmt]:

Thes facility discharges unfreated, non-contact cooling water and boiler water. The permit allows a
ruzxintum temperatire of O F. The Fact Sheet does not provide any information on how it was
determined that this temperature could be assimilated in the river as fo not cause unaccepiable water
Lemperaires.

The permit does not include the M Woter Ouality Standard concerning temperatire not causing a
change in receiving water temperaiure of more than 5° F. We want le have a timitation of no temperature
change in the river greater than § degrees F added to the permil,

Also the permit does nat provide detatl on how the temperature should be taken beyond once a day by
grabling a sample of water. This method might or might not produce resulls that reflect the maxiratm
lemparature of the water discharged that day. The permit showld provide more detailed guidance on how
to achieve & maximum daily temperature reading ifat truly captures tha max T,

Respotise A

In Qctober of 1998 Texon USA provided EPA with information on temperature modeling in response to a
request by the Agencies (This modeling information is in the permit file). Texon provided an in-strearn
temparators analysis which demonstrated that the in-stream temperatire of the receiving stream would nof
be negativaly impacted dus to Texon’s discharges. Baged on these findings, the company tequested a 1006°
F temperature limit without a delfa T requirement. However, the Agencios (for the permit issucd 5 years
ago) centified 90° F temperature lirmt and no more than 5° B deltz T temperature nise in the receiving
stream.
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Commnent B.4.

The Fact Sheet did not show the caleulations and support data wsed o determine the T80 and associated
ditution ratio for this facility. DVd the curtailment of the wastewater flows Jfrom the other
dischargersipaper companies in this section of the Wesifield Rivar change the flow characteristics and
FQI0? The 7010 flow provided in the wttachments for the point of discharge is more than 50% greater
than the 7010 of the Huniington WWTP, Without information on the drainage areas for these iwp
discharge pothts, #f is not possible to assess the 7Q10 figure used in to defermine the ditution ratio.

Fesponse B4
See respomse A3 above,

The reduction/elimination of the wastewater flows from tacilities in the aren wotld have resulied ina
some decrsase in base 710 flow,

Camment B, 5;

This facility discharges untreated, non-contaci cooling water and bofler water The drafl permit carries
over the maximum temperature of 900 F from the existing permit, Presumably modeling was completed to
determine this temperature maximum would nol violate Massachusetts Class B water guality standards
given the effivent flow rate und 7010 flow. Has it also been determined that this temperatire limitation iy
adeguate io prevent a change in water temperatre in excess of 59 F as requived in the State s water
quality standards for Clasy B waters? If reasonable poteniial exists for @ change in temperature of over 57
above background than ¢ limitation on temperature change should be congidered for this permit along
with details on how to measure ambient water temperature and determine the chatge in temperature afier
a reasonable ayyimilation zane, The Agency might also want io consider dettiling a sampling
methodolagy on how to capiure the maxdmum daily temperaiure reading given the femperature is sampled
only once each duy in a grab which has the potentia 10 miss the maxinen daily efftuent temperature.

Response B.5:
See response A.d above,

Commeni B.0:

The Fact Skeet does not detail the plant aperations but unless the Jacikity is a three shift per day plons, the
24 howr composite sampling might better represent the effiuent characteristics if the hourly samples are

Slow weighted, We would like to suggest this augmentation to the permil to do flow weighted sampling be
added in fooingte ¥4

Response B.6:

See response A5 above.







-

—— -y TR

fexon et
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Fouezed, MA 01001

Telephane: 413-362-3652 1224

INTERNATIONAL Facsimiies 4435524530

Erraf: buvardi@teeon,nom
Sl B D52 AN DY

Wfelmile: wiserbenin,oom

To: Mass. DEP
From: Bryan Ward
Date: 10-3-05

Re: $160 Check enclosed for appeal of NPDES Permit number
MA0005282

As detailed in earlier correspondence, Texon USA through its agent
Tighe and Bond, plans to appeal the latest version of NPDES permit
MA 0005282, In keeping with the instruction for filing an appeal,
please find enclosed a check in the amount of $100 payable to the
Commonwealth.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the
number above.

Regards

B b L)

<t
) i

4 &
. Pelstered 1 Engiand : 3005763 i
A Teson International company Reglsiared &ffie * £60 Rogs Walk, LelnasheFLgi SR, Frigliret h—..ue';




Information for Filing an Adjudiqafory I-_Iaaﬁng'Reque'st,mtI{ the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts Depariment of Environmental-Protection

- Wiﬁinﬂﬁrty days of the mé!pt of this Jetter the adjudicatory hearing request should be sentto:' .

" Docket Clerk
Office of Administrative Appeals
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street, Third Floor , :
Boston, MA 02108 o -

In addition, a vatid check payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in the amount of $100 -
must be majled to; - S ,
Commonwealth of Massachusests
_Department of Environmental Protection
P.O. Box 4062 °
Boston, MA 02211

The heering request to the Commonwealth will be dismissed if the fiting fee is not paid, unless
the appellant is exempt or granted a wajver,

ﬁw.ﬁlihg fee is not re:quimd if the-appellant is & city, town (br municipal agency), chunty, district
of the Commonweslth of Massachusetis, or a municipal housing authority, The Depaitment may
waive the adjudicatory hearing filing fee for a permitiee who shows that paying the fee will

- ereate an undue financial hardship, A permittee secking a waiver must file, along with the

heating request, an affidavit setting forth the facts believed to support the claim of undue
financiel hardship. o
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= UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
-2 REGION 1
M 2 1 CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 1100
%‘% & BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02114-2023
En pp"r_-"l:'l':-{::h

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

April 15,2005

Mr, Philip C. Bouldin, President
Texon USA

1190 Huntingtoen Road

P.O. Box 365

Russell, MA 01071

Ea: Public Notice
NPDES Permit No. MAQGD5282
Texon USA Wastewater Treatment Planis

Dear Mr. Bouldin:

In accordance with Section 402 of the Clean Water Aet, as amended, the Environmentsl Protection
Agency (EPA), New England Region intends to issue a National Poilutant Discharge Elimination System
{NPDES) permit to your facility in the near future,

The enclosed draft permit, developed by this office and the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection, Division of Watershed Management, (MA DEP) contains effluent limitations and conditions to
assure that the discharge receives adequate treatment and will not violate State water-quality standards,
Also enclosed is the Fact Sheet which briefly describes the basis for the permit conditions. You are
encouraged to closely review all terms and conditions contained in this draft.

[fyou have any questions or concerns regarding this draft permit or if you believe the draft permit does not
acclrately describe your discharge or centain a reasonable compliance schedule (where appropriate), you
should notify each office, in writing, no later than the last day of the public comment perjod.

The law requires public notice to be given of the preparation of a draft permit te allow opportunity for
public comments and, if necessary, a public hearing. Concurrently with this letter EPA and the MA DEP
have proceeded to publish the public notice of the propesed issuance of this permit,

Inorder to preserve the right to contest provisions in a final permit, all petsons, including the applicant, who
believe any condition ofthe draft {s inappropriate must raise all reasonably ascertainable issues and submit
all reasonable available arguments supporting their position by the close of the public comment period (40
C.F.R. §124.13),

Tell Fres » {-BR8-372-¥341
Intemet Acdrass (UAL) » ki epa, gowragion 1
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Following the close of the public comment period, your final permit will be issued provided no new
substantial questions are raised. Ifnew questions developduring the comument period, it may be necessary
to draft a new permit, revise the Statement of Basis or Fact Sheet, and/or reopen the public comment
period.

If you have any questions or would like to discnss any of the conditions contained in this drafi permit, do
not hesitate to contact Victor Alvarez (617) 918-1572, '
r

Singerely, (
A J £ N e

Roger/)anson, Manager
Municipal NPDES Permits Branch
Office of Ecosystem Protection

Enclosures: Diraflt Pecmit and Fact Sheet with related Attachments

cc:  Paul Hogan, MADEP



EPA New England NPDES Permtitting Staff

Usted below are the names and teiephons numbsrs for EPA New England NPDES permitiing
staff. If you have questions on the enclosed perimit, pleage call the permit writer Indicated
below. If you have a quastion on a specific permitting issue, fee! free to contact the appropriate
permlt speciallst,

e

¥
Toll Free Numbar: (§88) 372-7341 Senior Managers
ask for extension number listed below Roger Janson, Assoclate Dlrector,

Surface Water Branch (617) 918-1621

Questlons on your parmit? Pleasa contact the Brian PItt, NPDES Permit Unit Team

permit writer, Leader (617) 918-1875 :
: . et
NPDES Permit Writers i : :
% victor Alvarez . (617) 918-1572 Mike O'Brien (617} 918-1649
Michele Barden {617} 918-1539 George Papadopoulos (617) 918-1579
Jon Britt {617) 918-1563 Soupy Sarker (617) 918-1693
Hosur Chikkalingatah (617) 918-1574 Bl Wandle (617) 018-1605
Doug Corb {GI7}918-1565
- Betsy Davis {617} 918-1575 Fower Piant Permits
Austine Frawley {617)918-1065 Damlen Houllhan (617) 918-1054
Fred Gay 617} 918-1297 John Nagle, Blologlst  (617) 218-1054
John Paui King (617) 918-1295 George Papadopoulos {617) 918-1579
Janet LaBonte {5617) 918-1667 Sharon Zaya (617} 918-1955
Speclalists
Alerniative Difution Water Pretraatment Issves
Jay Hiltan (617) 918-1877 Jay Pimpare (617) 915-1531
AnHical - Minimum Levels Reoorting Siige Guidance
Doug.-Cor {617) 918-1565 Thelma Murphy (617) 918-1615
PMR Reporting Stormwatar Genaral Permits
Dlane Bolsclalr (617) 918-1762 Thelma Murphy {(617) 918-1615
’ - David Gray (617) 918-1577
General Permiits & Exclusions
Johin Hacklar (617) 918-1551 Total Maximnn Dally Load {TVDL)
Allson Simcox (617} 918-1684
fermit Applications )
Olga Vergara (Ma) {617) 918-1519 Toxicity Test Protocol & Procedures
-Shelley Pulea (NH)} (617)918-1545 Joy Hllton (617} 918-1877
Permit Modiications ' Water Quaiity fssves
Contact The Individual Permit Writer Dave Pincumbe (G17) 918-1885
FPublic Notice of Draft Permifls

Clga Vergara (MA) (617) 91B-1519
~ Shelley Puleo (NH}  {617)918-1545



MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION PROTECTION AGENCY
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  OFFICE OF ECOSYSTEM PROTECTION
1 WINTER STREET REGIONT

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108 BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02203

PUBLIC NOQTICE OF A DRAFT NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION
SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT T® DISCHARGE INTO THE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES
UNDER SECTION 301 AND 402 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT (THE "ACT"), AS AMENDED,
AND REQUEST FOR STATE CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 401 OF THE ACT.

DATE OF NOTICE:  April 20, 2005

PERMIT NUMBER: MA0005282

PUBLIC NOTICENUMBER:  MA-026-05

NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF APPLICANT:

Texon USA
P.O. Box 365
Russell, Ma {1071

NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE FACILITY WHERE DISCHARGE OCCURS:

Texon USA
1190 Huntington Road
Russell, MA 01071

RECEIVING WATEER NAME: Westhield River - Westfield River Basin Code 32 WEST

RECEIVING WATER CLASSIFICATION: B
PREPARATION QF THE DRAFT PERMIT:

The 1.8, Environmental Protection Agency, (EPA} and the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection (MADEP)have cooperated in the development of a permit for the above identified facility. The
effluent limits and permit conditions imposed have been drafted to assure that State Water Quality
Standards and provisiens of the Clean Water Act willbe met. EPA has formally requested that the State
certify this draft permit pursuant to Section 401 of the Clean Water Act and expectz that the drafl permit
will becertified.




L
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NPDES Permit No, MARG05282

AUTHORIZATION TO DISCHARGE UNDER THE
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

In compliance with the provisi;rns of the Federal Clean Water Act as amended, (33 U.SC, §§125] et
seq.; the "CWA™, and the Massachuseits Clean Waters Act, as amended, (M.G.L. Chap. 21, §§26-
> TEXON USA
is authorized to discharge from the facility located at

1190 Huntington Road, Russell, MA 1071
to receiving water named Westfield River. Westfield River Basin (CODE 32 -WEST),
in accordance with effluent limitations, menitoring requirements and other conditions set forth hersin.
This permil shail become effective on  (See ** below)
This permit and the authorization to discharge expire at midnight, five (5) years from the effective date.
This permit supersedes the permit issued on November 12, 1999,
This permit consists of 7 pages in Part I including effluent limitations, monitoring requirements,

Attachment A, and 35 pages in Part Il including General Conditions and Definitions.

Signed this  day of

Director b Director

Office of Ecosystem Protection Division of Watershed Management

Environmental Protection Agency Department of Environmental Protection

Boston, MA Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Boston, MA

** This pertmit will become effective on the date of signature if no comments aze recelved during public notice, If
cornments are received during public notice, this permit will become effective 60 days after signahare.



NPDES Permit No. MAODDS282 Page3of 7

Footnotes:

1. Required for State Certification.

2. For flow, report average and maximum daily discharged for each operating date.

3. All required efﬂuerrxt samples shall be collected at the point specified on Page 2 of this

permit. Any change it sampling location must be reviewed and approved in writing by
EPA and MADEP. All samples shall be tested using the analytica! methods found in 40
CF¥R §136, or altemative methods approved by EPA in accordance with the procedures
in 40 CFR §136, All samples shall be 24 hour composites unless specified as a grab

sample in 40 CFR §136,

4, A 24-hour composite sample will consist of at least twenty four (24) grab samples taken
during one working day.

5. The permittee shall conduct chronic (and modified acute) toxicity tests four times per year.

The chronic test may be used to calculate the acute LC;;, at the 48 hour exposure nterval.
The permitiee shall test the Ceriodaphnia dubia, daphnid and Pimephales promelas,
Fathead minnow. Toxicity test samples shall be coliected and proeessed in accordance
with the schedule indicaled below. The tests must be performed in accordance with test
provedures and protocols specified in Attachment A of this permit.

Test Dates Submit Results | Test Species Acuie Limit | Chronic Limit
Second Week in By: 1.C, C-NOQEC
January, February 15% Cerjodaphnia dubia | = 100% Report
April, May 15% {daphnid) and
July and Avugust 15" Pimephales promelas
October November] 5™ {(Fathead minnow)

| Bee Attachment A __ _|

6. The LCs; is the concentration of effluent which causes mortality to 50% of the test
organisms, Therefore, a 100% limit means that a sample of 100% effluent (no dilution)
shall cause no more than a 50% mortality rate,

7. C-NOEC {chronic-no observed effect concentration) is defined as the highest .
concentiration of toxicant or effluent to which organisms are exposed in a life cycle or
partial life cyele test which causes no adverse effect on growth, survival, or reproduction at
a specific time of observation as determined from hypothesis testing where the test results
exhibit a linear dose-response relationship, However, where the test results do not exhibit
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NPDES Permit No. MAQD05282 Page 5 of 7

which is not limited in the permit, if that discharge will exceed the highest of the
following “notification levels™

(1}  One hundred micrograms per iiter (100 ug/l};

(2)  Twohundred micrograms per liter (200 ug/l} for acrolein and acrylonitrile;
five hundred micrograms per liter (500 vg/l} for 2,4- dinitrophenol and for
2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol;and one milligram-per liter (1 mg/1) for
antimony;

(3)  Five (5) times the maximum congentration value reported for that pollutant
in the permit application in accordance with 40 CFR § 122.21 (g) (7}; or

{4}  Any other notification level established by the Director in accerdance with
40 CFR §122.44 (f}.

b, That any activity has occurred or will occur which would result in the discharge, on
a non routine or infrequent basis, of any toxic pollutant which is not limited in the
permit if that discharge will exceed the highest of the ¥ following notification levels'™

(1Y Five hundred microgram per liter (500 ug/L);

(2) One milligram per liter (1 mg/l} for antimony ;

{3}  Ten (10} times the maximum concentration value reported for that
pollutant in the permit application in accordance with 40 CFR §122.21 (g)
{7y or

(4)  Any other notification level established by the Director in accordence with
40 CFR §122.44 (1),

C. ‘That they have began or expect to begin to use or manufacture as an intermediate
or final product or by preduct, any toxic pollutant which was not reported in the
permit application,

Part LA.3.

This permit may be moedified and reissued, on the basis of new information in
accordance with 40 CFR §122,62.
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NPDES Permit No. MAD0D5232
C. STATE PERMIT CONDITIONS -

This Discharge Permit is issued jointly by the U, 8. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and
the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) under Federal and State law,
respectively. As such, all the terms and conditions of this permit are hereby incorporated into and

constitute a discharge permit issusd by the Commissioner of the MA DEP pursuant to M.G,L.
Chap. 21, §43.

Each Agency shall have the independent right to enforce the terms and conditions of this permit.
Any modification, suspension or revocation of this permit shail be effective only with respect to the
Ageney faking such action, and shall not affect the validity or status of this permit as issned by the
other Agency, unless and until each Agency has concurred in writing with such modification,
suspension or revocation, In the event any portion of this permit is declared, invalid, illegal or
otherwise issued in violation of State law such permit shall remain in full force and effect under
Federal law as an NPDES permit issued by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. in the
event this permit is declared invalid, illegal or otherwise issued in violation of Federal law, this
permit shall remain in full force and effect under State law as a permit issued by the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGIONI
ONE CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 1100 {CMP)
BOSTON, MASSACHIUSETTS 02114 - 2023

FACT SHEET

DRAFT NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM {(NPDES)
PERMIT TO DISCHARGE TG THE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES

NEDES PERMIT NO.: MAQD05282
NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT:
Texon USA
P.O. Box 365

Russell, MA 01071

NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY WHERE DISCHARGE OCCURS:
Texon USA
1190 Huntington Road

Russell, MA 01071
RECEIVING WATER: ‘Westfield River, Westfield River Basin {Code 32 -WEST)
CLASSIFICATION: B (warm water )
L Proposed Action, Type of Facility, and Discharge Location.
The above named applicant has applied to the U.S, Environmental Protection Agency for reissuance of
the NPDES permit to discharge into the designated receiving waters. The facility {s engaged in the
manufacture of elastomeric saturated fiber (cellulose) materials. The discharge consists of treated
process wastewater, floor drainage, boiler condensate and non-contact cooling water. See Figure 1
with the site location and Figure 2 with the flow diagram of the treatment system.
[ Description of Discharge,
A quantitative description of the discharge in terms of significant effluent parameters based on

Discharge Monitor Reports (DMR) is shown on Attachment D, A review of this data shows that over
the past year the permittee has consistently achieved its effluent limits with the exception of whole

1



EPA criteria established pursuant to Section 304(a) of the CWA to be used unless site specific criteria

-are established. The state will limit or prohibit discharges of pellutants to surface waters to assure that

surface water quality standards of the receiving waters are protected and maintained or attained. EPA
may not issue a permit unless the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MADEP)
certifies that the effluent limitations contained in the permit are stringent enough to assure that the
discharge will not cause the receiving water to viclate state water quality standards.

!

3. Antidepradation

In accordance with 40 CFR 131,12, the State has developed an antidegradation policy to ensure that
existing in-stream uses and water quality are maintained and protected, Limitations and conditions in
the permit must meet the requirements of the policy,. MADEP’s antidegradation regulations may be
found at 314 CMR 4.04, MADEP has established antidegradation review procedures in a policy
document titled Antidegradation Review Procedure for Discharge Reguiring a Permit Under 314 CMR
3.03,

4, Antibacksliding

Section 402(0) of the Clean Water Act and 40 CFR 122.44(1) each contain a general prohibition on
establishing less stringent effluent limitations in NPDES permits. When a permit is reissued, effiyent
limitations, standards or conditions must be at least as stringent as the final effluent limitations,
standards, and conditions in the previous permit unless certain, specitic exceptions apply. The general
prohibition applies to technology-based limitations, water quality based limitations, and limitations based
on state certification,

The exceptions to this general prohibition are found in Section 402 (0)(2) of the CWA and 40 CFR
Section 122.44(1)(2)(1), but in no case may a limitation be made less stringent than required to achieve a
water quality standard under Section 303 of the CWA4,

A further explanation of antibacksliding may be found in Section 10.3.7 of the USEPA Permit Writers”
Manual, This Section also includes a flow chart of the antibacksliding mies relating to water quality-
based effluent limitations, which has been aitached to this fact sheet. (See Attachment A)

B. Permit Application

On July 24, 2003 the permitted submitted its application for renewal of its NPDES permit. In its
application the permittee requested the following increases to its effluent limitations:

- an inerease of the monthly average biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) limit from 200 Ibs per
day to 375 Ibs per day and an increase of the maximum daily BOD limits frorh 400 Ibs per day
to 880 Ibs per day.



Subpart L. Iz its application, Texen reported that it produces Filter and Non-woven Paper from
Purchased Pulp, BPT and BCT limitations are shown below, BAT limits are not shown, since the

only pollutants limited in the BAT guidelines, pentchloropheno! and trichlorophenol, are not used by the
permittee, and their use has been prohibited in the draft permit.

BPT/BCT Limitations - Filter and Nonwoven

I

1bs/1000 1bs of product

Maximum for Average of daily valnes
any one day for 30 consecutive days
BOD 16.3 206
TS]S 13.0 26.6

The permittee reported a production rate of 92,800 pounds per day. Calculation of applicable
technology-based limits are shown on Attachment B and show that the existing water quahtjr -based
permit limits are more stringent than the technology-based limits.

In its application, the permiitee-has submitted a water quality analysis, using a model to demonstrate
that the requested increase in BOD limitations are protective of the environment and that there is a
substantially greater assimilative capacity available in the river to sustain it. Texon conducted a Streeter-
Phelps analysis using DEP’s kinetic coefficients and conservative assumptions for critical low stream
flow, maximum wastewater discharge, temperature and upstream BOD, all oceurring simltaneously.
This theoretical model predicts that up to 2,230 lbs/day of BOD ccould be discharged without violating
DO criteria in the Westfield River (5 mg/l minimum). At this BOD load the modei does show a
significant change in dissolved oxygen as compared to the current conditions (6,96 minimum), The
company then ran the model at a effluent load of 500 Ibs per day and their model showed a minimum
DO downstream of the discharge of 6.6% mg/l,

The permitiee also notes in its application that there has been a significant reduction in pollutant loads
discharged into the Westfield River due to the elimination of discharges from other companies which
have gone out of business or have upgraded the treatment systems, including the Huntington municipal
facility POTW located downstream from Texon’s discharge, which is discharging less BOD and TSS,
and the Westficld River Paper Company and Strathmore Paper Mill, which are no longer discharging.

As discussed previously, effluent limitations in NPDES permits are subject to antibacksliding and
antidegradation requirements, The permittee believes that the proposed increases are allowable

‘because the increased production and process changes at the facility are material and substantial

alterations, and that the reduction of pollutant toads from other sources is new informsation which would
suppoitless stringent limits, however the permitiee’s analysis did not consider antidegradation.




V. State Certification Requirements,

EPA may not issue a permit yniess the Depattment of Environmental Protection with jurisdiction over
the receiving waters certifies that the effluent limitations contained in the permit are siringent enough to
assure that the discharge will not cause the receiving water to violate State Water Quality Standards,
The staff of the Department of Environmental Protection has reviewed the draft permit and advised
EPA that the limitations are adgquate to proteet water quality. FPA has requested permit certification
by the State and expects that the draft permit will be certified,

V1. Public Contment Period, Public Hearing, and Procedures for Final Decision

All persons, including applicants, who believe any condition of the draft permit is inappropriate must
raise all issues and submit all available arguments and all supporting material for their arguments in full
by the close of the public comment period, to the U.S. EPA, Office of Ecosystem Protection (CMP),
One Congress Street Boston, Massachusetts 02114 -2023, Any person, prior to such date, may

submit a request in writing for a public hearing to consider the draft permitto EPA and the State
Agency. Such requests shall state the nature of the issues proposed to be raised in the hearing. A

public hearing may be held after at least thirty days public notice whenever the Regional Administrator
finds that response to this notice indicates significant public interest. [n reaching a final decision on the
draft permit the Regional Administrator will respond to all significant comments and make these
responses available to the public at EPA's Boston office,

Following the close of the comment period, and after a public hearing, if such hearing is held, the
Regional Administrator will issue a final permit decision and forward a copy of the final decision to the
applicant and each person who has submitted written comments or requested notice. Within 30 days
following the notice of the final permit decision, any interested person may submit a request for a formal
hearing to reconsider or contest the final decision, Requests for formal hearings must satisfy the
requirements of 40 CFR 124,74, 48 Fed. Reg, 14279-14280 (April 1, 1983).
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Tighe&Bond

Consulting Engineers
Environmental Specialisis

R-TR-4-350
October 19, 1998

Mr, David Pincumbe - CMA

LIS, Environmental Protection Agency
hMassachusetis Slate Program Unit

JF. Kennedy Federal Building

Boston, MA 02203

Re:  UUSM Texon
NEDES Permit Renewal Application

Dear Mr, Pincumbe:

This letter is to provide additional information on temperature modeling in response to our
September 24, 1998 meeting at Texon. The following disenssion has been presented to EPA in the
past and is represenied here, showing calculations and providing additional discussion relating to
actual impact on the river.

Temperature Limits

Compliance with temperature limits has become increasingly difficult smce the mill has
implemented the re-use of non-centact cooling water, While this practice has met the objective of
reducing total discharge flows, the same amount of heat must be dissipated in a smaller volume of
water resulting in an increased temperature. The current discharge permit limits appear to be based
on historic maximum discharge temperatures before re-use was implemented. They do not appear
to be calculated based on water guality standards and there are no Categorical Standards for
temperature.

The State’s water guality standards for temperatire are expressed in two parts. The first part
requires that a discharge not result in an increase of more than 5°F in the ijn-stream water
temperature. For the mill to canse a 5°F increase at the recommended revised average daily flow of
2.17 MGD (2.07 cfs}, assuming the critical low flow of the river at 32 cfs, mill effluent would need
to be at least 115°F. This occurs when the river is at minimum temperature {32 °F).

2.07cf5(x°F) + 32c¢f5(32°F) = 34.07cf5(32+5°F)
x = 115°F {mill effluent temperature causing rise of 5° in river)

When river temperatures are warmer, higher discharge temperatures could be allowed without
changing the water temperature by more than 5°F. The maximum historic discharge temperature of
Texon’s effluent to date was 94°F. Based on this analysis, the mill does not have the potential to
violate the first part of the water quality standard and, therefore, no numeric limit is required.

53 Sputhamjrton Road, Wesifield MA 2085 Tel 413-562-1600 Fax. 413-562-53317
Offices: Bellows Falls, VT Middletown, CT: Norwalh, CT: Pocasset, MA and Worcester, M4

Original printed on recycled paper,




Tighe&Bond

Consuliing Engineers
fnvironmental Speciafists

The sccond part of the water quality standard is an in-stream standard of 83°F. A review of
npsiream water temperature was presented in Tighe & Bond’s March 22, 1996 memorandum.
Based on data collected by USM Texon, the upstrean water temperature frequently exceeds the
State’s numerie water quality standard of 83°F. This has also resulted in USM Texon frequently
exceeding their discharge lirmt of 81°F.

We have also calculated the discharge temperature that would resulf in a dovmstream teraperature of
83°F under different upstream water temperaine conditions.  Assuming the upstream water
temperature to be 82°F {one degree less than the standard), the rmll discharge would need to be
08.5°F to result in a downstream water temperature of 83°F. Based on a historic maximum
discharge temperature of 94°F, the mill does not have the potential to cause a violation of the in-
stream water quality standard of 83°F unless the upstream temnperalute already exceeds the standard
due to other causes over which USM Texon has no control. Therefore, no numeric timit is required,
Understand that this analysis is not dependent on upstreain temperature monitoring, as the analysis
is based on assumed in-stream water temperatures.

2,07ef5(%°F) + 32¢65(82°F) = 34.07cf(83°F)
x = 98.5°F

It is also werthwhile to consider the flow characteristics of the river at the discharge point and the
area immediately downstream. The discharge pipe is located beneath the water, approximately 30
feet from the bank (under low flow conditions). The pipe is located on the inside of a corncr, out of
the raain river flow. Approximately 250 feet downstream of the outfall, the river passes over a
shallow, rocky section where excellent mixing occurs. The drop over the rapids also affords an
opporhuity for conveetive and evaporative cooling. The result is that in less than 500 feet from the
outfall, Texon’s effluent is likely completely mixed with the niver flow, supporting the simple
model presented above,

Based on this, we recommend that USM Texon’s NPDES discharge pernmit be revised as follows:

1. Delete specific muneric limits on temperanwe to allow continned re-use of non-contact
cooling water.

2. Add narrative prolhibition on discharges which cause 4 vielation of the State’s water
quality stamdards as follows:

“The discharge shall not cause a violation of the State’s Water Quality Standard for
Temperature. The discharge shall not result in an increase in water temperature
of more than 3 degrees Fahrenheit nor shall it cause the receiving water
temperature to exceed 83 degrees Fahrenheit.”

_2_

fhragamed fefe et ol veriofed fots -




Tighe&Bond

Consulting Engineers
Environmenta! Speclalists

Upstream Temperature Measurements

In our meeting, you also requested additional data to compare actual river femperature with the
mfluent terperature that Texon measurcs at their influent screens. Texon will be gathering this
information as soon as they purchase an appropriate temperature probe. They have purchased a
anit, but it is currently back ordered.

[f you have any finther questions, don’t hesitate to contact Doris Atkinson at {413) 572-3238 or me
at (413) 572-3230.

Very truly yours,

Todd M. Brown, P.E.
Director of Industrial Services

Tengrwdatatdatate g7 Bitemperanre elarification.doc

oo Jack Dempsey, Texon USA
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